

4 MACT 24/23
KRISHNA PRASAD Vs. AJAY KUMAR TYAGI

16.03.2026

Present : Mr. Ankur Mohan, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Mr. Jatin, Ld. Counsel for R-1.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Srivastava and Mr. Sachendra Kumar,
Ld. Counsels for R-2 / insurer.

An application was filed on the last of hearing by the petitioner for correction in the name of wife of injured which is stated to be Manju Devi, although inadvertently, in the memo of parties her name is mentioned as Sarvesh Devi. The application is unopposed by the opposite side. As the affidavit of Manju Devi is also filed on record alongwith her Aadhar Card, the application stands allowed.

None is present from the GTB Hospital despite service of summons. Fresh summons be issued to the MS, GTB Hospital, for explaining non appearance, on filing of PF.

At this stage, it is apprised to the Tribunal that there are chances of settlement.

On request, matter is put for Pre-Lok Adalat sitting on **20.03.2026** for exploring the possibility of settlement.

(Aparna Swami)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/16.03.2026